
COMMISSIONER PROCEEDINGS 

REGULAR MEETING 

MARCH 18, 1997 

March 18, 1997 

The Carbon County Board of Commissioners met at 7:00 p.m. in the Baggs Senior Center. Commissioners 
present were Gary Graalman and Linda Fleming. Artlin Zeiger was absent. Graalman was acting chair­
man. 

The following bills were presented and approved for payment: 

Adams, Steve 
AG Resolving 4-20457 
American Academy of Pediatrics 
Arnerigas Laramie 
Arlington Outpost 
Art's Plumbing & Heating 
Aspen House Restaurant 
Automotive Electric 
Bach Supply 
Bank Card Center 
Bank of Commerce 
Beaton, Donald E. DDS 
Bi-Rite Sporting Goods 
Bi-Rite Professional 
Brad's Welding & Machine 
Brown, Erickson & Hiser 
Build Rite Lumber Supply 
Burke's Conoco 
Butane Power & Equipment 
ccs 
C & M Auto Parts 
CR Motis Insurance 
Campbell County Hospital 
Carbon County Child Development 
Carbon County Higher Education 
Carbon County T.V. & Radio Shack 
Carbon Power & Light, Incorporated 
Cedar Street Texaco 
Chandra, V. Raja MD 
City Market, Incorporated #12 
Collamer, Sonja 
Conoco, Incorporated 
Corporate Express 
D & L Service 
Daily Times 
Dalton, Stephen G. DO 
Dataplex Corporation 
Day, Dave 
Deep Sweep 
Diamond Data Incorporated 
Dixon, Town of 
Dubois Telephone Exchange 
E C S 
E & H Industrial Supply 
Eagle of Cody Printing 
Eagle Uniform Supply 
Elk Mountain, Town of 
Ellis, William 
ETR Associates 
Evans, Morgan 
France, Dwight 
Gases Plus 
Gould Publications 
HAA/NAHC Publications 
Hackett's 
Hanna, Town of 
Hasco Industrial Supply 
Health EDCO 
Herold Iron Works 
Herrud Jewelers 
Hoke, John L. 
Hot Springs County Public Health 
Hucke, Henry 
IBM Corporation 
J.H. Kaspar Oil:company 
Jackalope Printing 
Johnson, John R. 
KN Energy, Incorporated 
Kar Products 
Kaspar Oil Company 
Kelly Oil Company 
Kennaday, Janet 
Kilburn Tire Company 

Planning 
Extension 
Public Health 
Road & Bridge 
Fire Department 
Fire Department 
Planning 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
WIC 
Grants 
Various 
Jail/Grants 
Fire Department 
County Administration 
Carbon Building/Fire Department 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Public Health 
Road & Bridge/Fire Department 
Buildings & Grounds 
Public Health 
Grants 
Road & Bridge 
Radio Maintenance 
Various 
Sheriff 
Grants 
Various 
Planning 
Sheriff/Road & Bridge 
Various 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Grants 
Clerk 
Carbon Building 
Public Health 
County Administration 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
County Administration 
Road & Bridge/Fire Department 
Assessor 
Carbon Building/Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Planning 
Grants 
Jail 
Fire Department 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Grants 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge/Fire Department 
Grants 
Road & Bridge 
Planning 
County Administration 
Public Health 
Fire Department 
Data 
Various 
Clerk/Sheriff 
Grants 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
Fire Department 
Various 
Grants 
Sheriff 

20.-0 
50,00 
36.85 

1,540.72 
24.40 

256.40 
85.60 

692.60 
135.00 
199.93 
110. 00 
45.00 
64.96 

929.29 
12.01 

336.00 
95.44 
28.05 

610.83 
65.00 

228.35 
1,562.00 

20.00 
90.02 
43.00 
37.36 

960.18 
51.85 
60.00 

439. 72 
18.40 
62.72 

864. 86 
45.50 

140.25 
38.00 
44.13 

3,000.00 
64.00 

660.00 
33.50 
36.27 

125.00 
91.68 

1,741.74 
59.44 
82.28 
27.60 
33.00 
99.00 
21.06 

228.48 
317.45 
136.00 
105.00 
38.75 

663.64 
219.00 

39.48 
12.00 

920.00 
170.00 
152.74 
160.19 

1,295.44 
91.96 

470.00 
2,229.74 

88.03 
149.86 

2,280.77 
93.75 

673.90 
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Kirsch, A.P. M.D. 
Kline, James C. 
L & L Electric 
Lane, Eva 
Lawson Products, Incorporated 
Lunt, John M.D. 
Mace, Shirley 
MacPherson Law Offices 
Mainline Technology, Incorporated 
Makinen, Christine D. 
McGee-Murphy, Incorporated 
Mcilvaine, Robert & Betty 
Medela Incorporated 
Medicine Bow, Town of 
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County 
Mobile Concrete, Incorporated 
Montgomery Kone Incorporated 
P.T.I. Communications 
Pacific Power & Light Company 
Page One West 
Paper Direct 
Pedersen Planning 
Platte Valley Automotive 
Propub Incorporated 
Rasmusson Furniture 
Rawlins Automotive 
Rawlins, City of 
Rawlins Fire Extinguisher 
Rawlins Newspaper, Incorporated 
Rawlins Veterinary Clinic 
Reliable Corporation, The 
Riverton Tire & Oil 
Rocky Mountain Computer Services 
Ryan Electronics 
S & S Disposal 
Saratoga Auto Parts, Incorporated 
Saratoga Health Mart 
Saratoga Sun 
Shepard's 
Shively Hardware 
Slafter Oil Company 
Snap-On Tools 
Speer, William 
Stage Stop 
Stiefvater, Mike 
Summit Medical Supply 
T & M Service 
Tedford, Ted 
Tipton Computer Service 
Trading Post 
Trans Equipment & Supply 
True Value of Rawlins 
USI 
U.S. Postmaster 
U.S. West Communications 
Union Telephone Company 
Valley Oil Company 
Valley Waste Management 
Viewfinder, The 
WL Equipment 
Wagner Corporation 
WalMart 
Wasatch Photogenic 
Western Truck Repair 
Wilson's Self Service 
Wise Agency, The 
Wyoming Department of Transportation 
Wyoming Paper Supply 
Wyoming Security Systems 
Wyoming State Forestry 
Wyoming State Penitentiary 
Wyoming Surplus Property 
Wyoming Taxpayers Association 
Yampa Valley Newspaper 
Young, Charles M.D. 

NOYES MEDICAL CENTER 

Grants 
Grants 
Carbon Building/Sheriff 
Grants 
Road & Bridge 
Grants 
Road & Bridge 
County Administration 
Grants 
Clerk 
Road & Bridge 
Public Heal th 
Grants 
Senior Services/Road & Bridge 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
Road & Bridge/Sheriff 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
Grants 
Planning 
Road & Bridge 
Data 
Courthouse 
Various 
Senior Services/Road & Bridge 
Senior Services 
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County Administration/Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Clerk/Treasurer 
Road & Bridge 
County Administration 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff/Road & Bridge 
Grants 
Road & Bridge/Planning 
Sheriff 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Planning 
Sheriff 
Clerk 
Public Health 
Sheriff 
Fire Department 
County Administration 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
Sheriff 
Treasurer 
Various 
Various 
Sheriff/Road & Bridge 
Senior Services 
Sheriff/County Administration 
Sheriff 
Emergency Management 
County Administration 
Jail 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff/Road & Bridge 
Buildings & Grounds 
Planning 
Jail 
Emergency Management 
Fire Department 
Jail 
Road & Bridge 
County Administration 
Road & Bridge 
Grants 

168.21 
1,293.10 
2,215.60 

97.50 
45.70 

205.00 
1,825.01 

178.27 
53.67 

400.00 
185.21 
350.00 

66.00 
91.20 

8,208.44 
509.37 
764.49 
125.18 

4,477.33 
168.00 
127.70 

7,060.53 
110.32 
152.64 

3,022.56 
254.99 
265.66 

60.00 
281.21 
40.29 

271.79 
440.96 

1,999.00 
2,200.00 

20.00 
862.98 
626.85 
107.85 
236.74 

63 .11 
492.65 

97.15 
18.86 
4.36 

580.00 
80.41 
31.40 
96.15 

2,269.41 
119. 80 
55.00 

316.40 
34.80 

314.70 
4,339.43 

476.91 
1,419.24 

65.00 
47 .11 
68.30 

1,581.37 
1,265.00 

210.20 
10,768.66 

620.89 
16.00 
17.50 
92.90 
52.50 

150.00 
2,297.75 
4,000.00 

50.00 
196.00 
88.50 

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman, and carried to sponsor a Resource Conservation 
and Development grant to purchase a new ambulance for the Noyes Medical Center, 

Emergency medical technicians at the medical center requested $1,000 from the fiscal year 1996-97 
budget to purchase replacement radios and pagers. The request was taken under advisement and will 
be discussed at the next commissioner meeting, April 1st, 

SAVERY MUSEUM 

Representatives of the Savery Museum asked the county to assist with paving the road from Wyoming 
Highway 70 north to the Savery Museum, 
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ROAD AND BRIDGE 

Carbon County Road & Bridge Supervisor, Bill Nation presented the summer work project and improve­
ment schedule for his department. Nation also discussed local road issues with residents attending 
the commissioners meeting. 

ADJOURNMENT 

There being no further business, the meeting adjourned at 9:15 p,m. 

The next commissioner meeting will be held Tuesday, April 1st in the Commissioner Meeting Room of 
the Courthouse, Rawlins, Wyoming beginning at 9100 a,m, 

Attest: 

W.E. Harhsman, County Clerk 
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PAYROLL PUBLICATION 
NAMES AND POSITION OF FULL TIME EMPLOYEES 

MARCH 1997 

March, 1997 

Pursuant to Wyoming statute 18-3-516 (b)(iii) relating to publication requirements for local 
governments: Each board of County Commissioners shall publish separate from the minutes of the 
proceedings during March of each year a complete list of all chief administrative official, 
assistant administrative official, elected officials, department heads, and full time employees 
of the County specified by name and position, excluding salaries. 

COMMISSIONERS 

Linda Fleming 
Gary Graalman 
Art Zeiger 

COUNTY CLERK 

William E. Harshman 
Teddy Yockey 
Lee Bonnett 
Gretchen Hileman 
Arthur Jaramillo 
Sue Palato 
Sandy Rose 
Joann Terry 
Helen Winningham 

PAYROLL 

Teresa Logan 
Debbie Stevens 

TREASURER 

Cindy Baldwin 
Joy Paulsrud 
Patricia Bentsen 
Patricia A.Bentsen 
Christine Rutherford 
Dana Walton 

ASSESSOR 

Darrell Stubbs 
Sheryl Snider 
Cheryl Ross 
Roger Pantalone 
Mel Turner 

SHERIFF 

Jerald Colson 
Ernest Hicks 
Louise Braun 
David Fagnant 
Steven Flauding 
Patrick Korb 
Jack Lowrance 
Michael Morris 
Harold Newbrough 
Gerard Rakoczy 
James Rosentreter 
Archie Roybal 
Tracy Solaas 
Jeffrey Walton 
Edward Gunsch 
Mickie Otto 
Marjorie Stump 
Sharon Wheeler 
Rosalie Wilson 
Juliet Kline 
Barbara Ready 
Kirk Adams 
Roy Cruz 
Michael Gelsleichter 
Philip McCall 
Mack Miller 
James Mitchell 
Randall Shinkle 
Troy Vorn 

ATTORNEY 

Thomas Campbell 
Colleen Coebergh 
Joy McMurtry 
Wade Waldrip 
Cynthia Matekovic 

County Commissioner 
County Commissioner 
County Commissioner 

County Clerk 
Chief Deputy 
Deputy Clerk 
Deputy Clerk 
Deputy Clerk 
Deputy Clerk 
Deputy Clerk 
Deputy Clerk 
Deputy Clerk 

Deputy Payroll Clerk 
Deputy Payroll Clerk 

County Treasurer 
Chief Deputy 
Deputy Treasurer 
Deputy Treasurer 
Deputy Treasurer 
Deputy Treasurer 

County Assessor 
Chief Deputy 
Deputy Assessor 
Field Assessor 
Field Assessor 

County Sheriff 
Under Sheriff 
Deputy Sheriff 
Deputy Sheriff 
Deputy Sheriff 
Deputy Sheriff 
Deputy Sheriff 
Deputy Cheriff 
Deputy Sheriff 
Deputy Sheriff 
Deputy Sheriff 
Deputy Sheriff 
Deputy Sheriff 
Deputy Sheriff 
Dispatcher 
Dispatcher 
Dispatcher 
Dispatcher 
Dispatcher 
Secretary 
Secretary 
Detention Officer 
Detention Officer 
Detention Officer 
Detention Officer 
Detention Officer 
Detention Officer 
Detention Officer 
Detention Officer 

County Attorney 
Deputy Attorney 
Deputy Attorney 
Deputy Attorney 
Legal Secretary 

., 



Ellen Rehard 
Kyle Schinkel 

CORONER 

Curtis Rostad 

EXTENSION 

Judith Smith 
Charlene Abbott 

CLERK OF DISTRICT COURT 

Lindy Smith 
Susan Davis 
Karen Gibson 
Deborah Olson 

COURTHOUSE CUSTODIANS 

Anita Gonzalez 
Ramiro Gonzalez 

ROAD AND BRIDGE 

David Acord 
Kurt Braun 
Philip Cook 
Richard Corson 
Terry Dix 
Morgan Evans 
Ronald Garretson 
Coy Girardot 
Tony Gonzales 
James Johnson 
Robert Milliken 
Charles Nation 
William Richardson 
Patricia Schuler 
Jesse Sikes 

ELECTIONS 

Katheryn Makinen 

PUBLIC HEALTH 

FAIR 

Dr. V. Raja Chandra 
Sally Cruz 
Nell Ford 
Estella Brown 

Rodney Peach 

Legal Secretary 
Legal Secretary 

County Coroner 

Extension Secretary 
Extension Secretary 

Clerk of District Court 
Deputy Clerk of Court 
Deputy Clerk of Court 
Deputy Clerk of Court 

Custodian 
Custodian 

Labor/operator 
Labor/operator 
Labor/operator 
Supervisor 
Labor/operator 
Draftsman 
Supervisor 
Supervisor 
Labor/operator 
Labor/operator 
Labor/operator 
Department Head 
Labor/operator 
Office manager 
Labor/operator 

Deputy Elections 

Health Officer 
Secretary 
Secretary 
Home Visitation Nurse 

Caretaker 

March, 1997 

THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
OF CARBON COUNTY, WYOMING 

-s- Artlin Zeiger, Chairman 

-s- Gary Graalman, Member 

-s- Linda Fleming, Member 

ATTEST: -s- William E. Harshman, County Clerk 
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