

March 18, 1997

COMMISSIONER PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

MARCH 18, 1997

The Carbon County Board of Commissioners met at 7:00 p.m. in the Baggs Senior Center. Commissioners present were Gary Graalman and Linda Fleming. Artlin Zeiger was absent. Graalman was acting chairman.

The following bills were presented and approved for payment:

Adams, Steve	Planning	20.70
AG Resolving 4-20457	Extension	50.00
American Academy of Pediatrics	Public Health	36.85
Amerigas Laramie	Road & Bridge	1,540.72
Arlington Outpost	Fire Department	24.40
Art's Plumbing & Heating	Fire Department	256.40
Aspen House Restaurant	Planning	85.60
Automotive Electric	Road & Bridge	692.60
Bach Supply	Road & Bridge	135.00
Bank Card Center	Sheriff	199.93
Bank of Commerce	WIC	110.00
Beaton, Donald E. DDS	Grants	45.00
Bi-Rite Sporting Goods	Various	64.96
Bi-Rite Professional	Jail/Grants	929.29
Brad's Welding & Machine	Fire Department	12.01
Brown, Erickson & Hiser	County Administration	336.00
Build Rite Lumber Supply	Carbon Building/Fire Department	95.44
Burke's Conoco	Sheriff	28.05
Butane Power & Equipment	Road & Bridge	610.83
CCS	Public Health	65.00
C & M Auto Parts	Road & Bridge/Fire Department	228.35
C R Motis Insurance	Buildings & Grounds	1,562.00
Campbell County Hospital	Public Health	20.00
Carbon County Child Development	Grants	90.02
Carbon County Higher Education	Road & Bridge	43.00
Carbon County T.V. & Radio Shack	Radio Maintenance	37.36
Carbon Power & Light, Incorporated	Various	960.18
Cedar Street Texaco	Sheriff	51.85
Chandra, V. Raja MD	Grants	60.00
City Market, Incorporated #12	Various	439.72
Collamer, Sonja	Planning	18.40
Conoco, Incorporated	Sheriff/Road & Bridge	62.72
Corporate Express	Various	864.86
D & L Service	Sheriff	45.50
Daily Times	Sheriff	140.25
Dalton, Stephen G. DO	Grants	38.00
Dataplex Corporation	Clerk	44.13
Day, Dave	Carbon Building	3,000.00
Deep Sweep	Public Health	64.00
Diamond Data Incorporated	County Administration	660.00
Dixon, Town of	Road & Bridge	33.50
Dubois Telephone Exchange	Road & Bridge	36.27
E C S	County Administration	125.00
E & H Industrial Supply	Road & Bridge/Fire Department	91.68
Eagle of Cody Printing	Assessor	1,741.74
Eagle Uniform Supply	Carbon Building/Road & Bridge	59.44
Elk Mountain, Town of	Road & Bridge	82.28
Ellis, William	Planning	27.60
ETR Associates	Grants	33.00
Evans, Morgan	Jail	99.00
France, Dwight	Fire Department	21.06
Gases Plus	Road & Bridge	228.48
Gould Publications	Sheriff	317.45
HAA/NAHC Publications	Grants	136.00
Hackett's	Road & Bridge	105.00
Hanna, Town of	Road & Bridge	38.75
Hasco Industrial Supply	Road & Bridge/Fire Department	663.64
Health EDCO	Grants	219.00
Herold Iron Works	Road & Bridge	39.48
Herrud Jewelers	Planning	12.00
Hoke, John L.	County Administration	920.00
Hot Springs County Public Health	Public Health	170.00
Hucke, Henry	Fire Department	152.74
IBM Corporation	Data	160.19
J.H. Kaspar Oil Company	Various	1,295.44
Jackalope Printing	Clerk/Sheriff	91.96
Johnson, John R.	Grants	470.00
KN Energy, Incorporated	Various	2,229.74
Kar Products	Road & Bridge	88.03
Kaspar Oil Company	Fire Department	149.86
Kelly Oil Company	Various	2,280.77
Kennaday, Janet	Grants	93.75
Kilburn Tire Company	Sheriff	673.90

March 18, 1997

Kirsch, A.P. M.D.	Grants	168.21
Kline, James C.	Grants	1,293.10
L & L Electric	Carbon Building/Sheriff	2,215.60
Lane, Eva	Grants	97.50
Lawson Products, Incorporated	Road & Bridge	45.70
Lunt, John M.D.	Grants	205.00
Mace, Shirley	Road & Bridge	1,825.01
MacPherson Law Offices	County Administration	178.27
Mainline Technology, Incorporated	Grants	53.67
Makinen, Christine D.	Clerk	400.00
McGee-Murphy, Incorporated	Road & Bridge	185.21
McIlvaine, Robert & Betty	Public Health	350.00
Medela Incorporated	Grants	66.00
Medicine Bow, Town of	Senior Services/Road & Bridge	91.20
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	Various	8,208.44
Mobile Concrete, Incorporated	Road & Bridge	509.37
Montgomery Kone Incorporated	Various	764.49
P.T.I. Communications	Road & Bridge/Sheriff	125.18
Pacific Power & Light Company	Various	4,477.33
Page One West	Road & Bridge	168.00
Paper Direct	Grants	127.70
Pedersen Planning	Planning	7,060.53
Platte Valley Automotive	Road & Bridge	110.32
Propub Incorporated	Data	152.64
Rasmussen Furniture	Courthouse	3,022.56
Rawlins Automotive	Various	254.99
Rawlins, City of	Senior Services/Road & Bridge	265.66
Rawlins Fire Extinguisher	Senior Services	60.00
Rawlins Newspaper, Incorporated	County Administration/Road & Bridge	281.21
Rawlins Veterinary Clinic	Sheriff	40.29
Reliable Corporation, The	Clerk/Treasurer	271.79
Riverton Tire & Oil	Road & Bridge	440.96
Rocky Mountain Computer Services	County Administration	1,999.00
Ryan Electronics	Sheriff	2,200.00
S & S Disposal	Road & Bridge	20.00
Saratoga Auto Parts, Incorporated	Sheriff/Road & Bridge	862.98
Saratoga Health Mart	Grants	626.85
Saratoga Sun	Road & Bridge/Planning	107.85
Shepard's	Sheriff	236.74
Shively Hardware	Various	63.11
Slafter Oil Company	Road & Bridge	492.65
Snap-On Tools	Road & Bridge	97.15
Speer, William	Planning	18.86
Stage Stop	Sheriff	4.36
Stiefvater, Mike	Clerk	580.00
Summit Medical Supply	Public Health	80.41
T & M Service	Sheriff	31.40
Tedford, Ted	Fire Department	96.15
Tipton Computer Service	County Administration	2,269.41
Trading Post	Sheriff	119.80
Trans Equipment & Supply	Road & Bridge	55.00
True Value of Rawlins	Various	316.40
USI	Sheriff	34.80
U.S. Postmaster	Treasurer	314.70
U.S. West Communications	Various	4,339.43
Union Telephone Company	Various	476.91
Valley Oil Company	Sheriff/Road & Bridge	1,419.24
Valley Waste Management	Senior Services	65.00
Viewfinder, The	Sheriff/County Administration	47.11
WL Equipment	Sheriff	68.30
Wagner Corporation	Emergency Management	1,581.37
WalMart	County Administration	1,265.00
Wasatch Photogenic	Jail	210.20
Western Truck Repair	Road & Bridge	10,768.66
Wilson's Self Service	Sheriff/Road & Bridge	620.89
Wise Agency, The	Buildings & Grounds	16.00
Wyoming Department of Transportation	Planning	17.50
Wyoming Paper Supply	Jail	92.90
Wyoming Security Systems	Emergency Management	52.50
Wyoming State Forestry	Fire Department	150.00
Wyoming State Penitentiary	Jail	2,297.75
Wyoming Surplus Property	Road & Bridge	4,000.00
Wyoming Taxpayers Association	County Administration	50.00
Yampa Valley Newspaper	Road & Bridge	196.00
Young, Charles M.D.	Grants	88.50

NOYES MEDICAL CENTER

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman, and carried to sponsor a Resource Conservation and Development grant to purchase a new ambulance for the Noyes Medical Center.

Emergency medical technicians at the medical center requested \$1,000 from the fiscal year 1996-97 budget to purchase replacement radios and pagers. The request was taken under advisement and will be discussed at the next commissioner meeting, April 1st.

SAVERY MUSEUM

Representatives of the Savery Museum asked the county to assist with paving the road from Wyoming Highway 70 north to the Savery Museum.

March 18, 1997

ROAD AND BRIDGE

Carbon County Road & Bridge Supervisor, Bill Nation presented the summer work project and improvement schedule for his department. Nation also discussed local road issues with residents attending the commissioners meeting.

ADJOURNMENT

There being no further business, the meeting adjourned at 9:15 p.m.

The next commissioner meeting will be held Tuesday, April 1st in the Commissioner Meeting Room of the Courthouse, Rawlins, Wyoming beginning at 9:00 a.m.



Artlin Zeiger, Chairman

Attest:



W.E. Harhsman

W.E. Harhsman, County Clerk

March, 1997

PAYROLL PUBLICATION
NAMES AND POSITION OF FULL TIME EMPLOYEES
MARCH 1997

Pursuant to Wyoming statute 18-3-516 (b)(iii) relating to publication requirements for local governments: Each board of County Commissioners shall publish separate from the minutes of the proceedings during March of each year a complete list of all chief administrative official, assistant administrative official, elected officials, department heads, and full time employees of the County specified by name and position, excluding salaries.

COMMISSIONERS

Linda Fleming	County Commissioner
Gary Graalman	County Commissioner
Art Zeiger	County Commissioner

COUNTY CLERK

William E. Harshman	County Clerk
Teddy Yockey	Chief Deputy
Lee Bonnett	Deputy Clerk
Gretchen Hileman	Deputy Clerk
Arthur Jaramillo	Deputy Clerk
Sue Palato	Deputy Clerk
Sandy Rose	Deputy Clerk
Joann Terry	Deputy Clerk
Helen Winingham	Deputy Clerk

PAYROLL

Teresa Logan	Deputy Payroll Clerk
Debbie Stevens	Deputy Payroll Clerk

TREASURER

Cindy Baldwin	County Treasurer
Joy Paulsrud	Chief Deputy
Patricia Bentsen	Deputy Treasurer
Patricia A. Bentsen	Deputy Treasurer
Christine Rutherford	Deputy Treasurer
Dana Walton	Deputy Treasurer

ASSESSOR

Darrell Stubbs	County Assessor
Sheryl Snider	Chief Deputy
Cheryl Ross	Deputy Assessor
Roger Pantalone	Field Assessor
Mel Turner	Field Assessor

SHERIFF

Jerald Colson	County Sheriff
Ernest Hicks	Under Sheriff
Louise Braun	Deputy Sheriff
David Fagnant	Deputy Sheriff
Steven Flauding	Deputy Sheriff
Patrick Korb	Deputy Sheriff
Jack Lowrance	Deputy Sheriff
Michael Morris	Deputy Sheriff
Harold Newbrough	Deputy Sheriff
Gerard Rakoczy	Deputy Sheriff
James Rosentreter	Deputy Sheriff
Archie Roybal	Deputy Sheriff
Tracy Solaas	Deputy Sheriff
Jeffrey Walton	Deputy Sheriff
Edward Gunsch	Dispatcher
Mickie Otto	Dispatcher
Marjorie Stump	Dispatcher
Sharon Wheeler	Dispatcher
Rosalie Wilson	Dispatcher
Juliet Kline	Secretary
Barbara Ready	Secretary
Kirk Adams	Detention Officer
Roy Cruz	Detention Officer
Michael Gelsleichter	Detention Officer
Philip McCall	Detention Officer
Mack Miller	Detention Officer
James Mitchell	Detention Officer
Randall Shinkle	Detention Officer
Troy Vorn	Detention Officer

ATTORNEY

Thomas Campbell	County Attorney
Colleen Coebergh	Deputy Attorney
Joy McMurtry	Deputy Attorney
Wade Waldrip	Deputy Attorney
Cynthia Matekovic	Legal Secretary

March, 1997

Ellen Rehard
Kyle SchinkelLegal Secretary
Legal SecretaryCORONER

Curtis Rostad

County Coroner

EXTENSIONJudith Smith
Charlene AbbottExtension Secretary
Extension SecretaryCLERK OF DISTRICT COURTLindy Smith
Susan Davis
Karen Gibson
Deborah OlsonClerk of District Court
Deputy Clerk of Court
Deputy Clerk of Court
Deputy Clerk of CourtCOURTHOUSE CUSTODIANSAnita Gonzalez
Ramiro GonzalezCustodian
CustodianROAD AND BRIDGEDavid Acord
Kurt Braun
Philip Cook
Richard Corson
Terry Dix
Morgan Evans
Ronald Garretson
Coy Girardot
Tony Gonzales
James Johnson
Robert Milliken
Charles Nation
William Richardson
Patricia Schuler
Jesse SikesLabor/operator
Labor/operator
Labor/operator
Supervisor
Labor/operator
Draftsman
Supervisor
Supervisor
Labor/operator
Labor/operator
Labor/operator
Department Head
Labor/operator
Office manager
Labor/operatorELECTIONS

Katheryn Makinen

Deputy Elections

PUBLIC HEALTHDr. V. Raja Chandra
Sally Cruz
Nell Ford
Estella BrownHealth Officer
Secretary
Secretary
Home Visitation NurseFAIR

Rodney Peach

Caretaker

THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
OF CARBON COUNTY, WYOMING

-s- Artlin Zeiger, Chairman
 -s- Gary Graalman, Member
 -s- Linda Fleming, Member

ATTEST: -s- William E. Harshman, County Clerk